SIKOSTART® 3RW22
Betriebsanleitung / Instructions / Instructions de service /
Instrucciones de servicio / Istruzioni per l‘uso / Manual de operação
Bestell-Nr./Order-Nr./N° de référence/Nº de referencia/N. di ordinazione/
N.º de encomenda: 3ZX1012-0RW22-1AN1
Ausgabe/Edition/Edición/Edizione/Edição 03/2002
GWA 4NEB 535 0477-10
Contents

SIKOSTART
Thyristor submodule
Type designation Manufacturer
3RW2221-1A..5 3 SKKT15/14E Semikron
3RW2223-1A..5 3 SKKT19/14E Semikron
3RW2225-1A..5 3 SKKT41/14E Semikron
3RW2226-1A..5 3 SKKT71/14E Semikron
3RW2227-1A..5 3 SKKT71/14E Semikron
3RW2228-1A..5 3 SKKT91/14E Semikron
3RW2230-1A..5 3 SKKT91/14E Semikron
3RW2231-1A..5 3 SKKT132/14E Semikron
3RW2234-0DB15 3 TT142N14KOF eupec
3RW2235-0DB15 3 TT170N14KOF eupec
3RW2236-0DB15 3 SKKT253/14E Semikron
3RW2238-0DB15 3 TT425N14KOF eupec
3RW2240-0DB15 3 TT425N14KOF eupec
3RW2241-0DB15 3 TT500N14KOF eupec
3RW2236-0DB16 3 TT215N22KOF eupec
3RW2238-0DB16 3 TT430N22KOF eupec
3RW2240-0DB16 3 TT430N22KOF eupec
18
Service and maintenance
En
gl
is
h
Tightening torque 7 Tightening torque of the fixing screws:
M6: 3.5 Nm to 4 Nm
7 Tightening torque of the terminal screws (submodules):
M6: 3.5 Nm to 4 Nm
M8/M10: 9 Nm
Replacing the
thyristor modules
➩ De-energize the SIKOSTART.
➩ Remove the cover plate.
➩ Disconnect the main terminals, L1 to T3.
➩ Remove the fixing screw at the top of the mounting plate.
➩ Tip the mounting plate forward.
➩ Disconnect the control terminals of the faulty thyristor module.
➩ Remove the fastening screws of the thyristor module.
➩ Dismantle the thyristor module.
➩ Install the new module.
➩ Carry out a high-voltage test (see Section 4.1).
Tightening torque 7 Tightening torque of the fixing screws:
M6: 3.5 Nm to 4 Nm
SIKOSTART Type Total per
SIKOSTART Disc-type thyristors Manufacturer Thyristor modules Total per
SIKOSTART
3RW2242-0DB14 6 SKT1000/12E Semikron 3RW2920-6KC00 3
3RW2243-0DB14 6 SKT1000/12E Semikron 3RW2920-6KC00 3
3RW2245-0DB14 6 SKT1200/12E-H2 Semikron 3RW2920-6KD00 3
3RW2247-0DB14 6 T1509N12TOF eupec 3RW2920-6KE00 3
3RW2250-0DB14 6 DCR1474SY12 MITEL 3RW2920-6KH00 3
3RW2242-0DB15 6 SKT1000/16E Semikron 3RW2920-6LC00 3
3RW2243-0DB15 6 SKT1000/16E Semikron 3RW2920-6LC00 3
3RW2245-0DB15 6 SKT1200/16E-H2 Semikron 3RW2920-6LD00 3
3RW2247-0DB15 6 T1509N16TOF eupec 3RW2920-6LE00 3
3RW2250-0DB15 6 DCR1474SY16 MITEL 3RW2920-6LH00 3
3RW2242-0DB16 6 SKT1000/22E Semikron 3RW2920-6MC00 3
3RW2243-0DB16 6 SKT1000/22E Semikron 3RW2920-6MC00 3
3RW2247-0DB16 6 DCR1475SY22 MITEL 3RW2920-6ME00 3
3RW2250-0DB16 6 N980CH20 Westcode 3RW2920-6MH00 3
19
Service and maintenance
English
Fan selection
Further Accessories
7 Tightening torque: 0.75 Nm to 0.85 Nm
SIKOSTART Type Fan Total per
SIKOSTART
3RW2234-.... 3RW2920-3AC00 1
3RW2235-.... 3RW2920-3AC00 1
3RW2236-.... 3RW2920-3AC00 1